

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JANICE SIDES, et al.)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.) No. SC88948
)
ST. ANTHONY'S MEDICAL)
CENTER, et al.)
)
Respondents.)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY

Honorable Emmett M. O'Brien

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
MISSOURI PHARMACY ASSOCIATION, MISSOURI HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION, and MISSOURI DENTAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM, #20005
ROBERT L. HESS II, #52548
R. RYAN HARDING, #52155
235 East High Street, Suite 200
P. O. Box 1251
Jefferson City, MO 65102-1251
PHONE: 573-635-9118
FAX: 573-634-7854
EMAIL: harvey.tettlebaum@huschblackwell.com
robert.hess@huschblackwell.com
ryan.harding@huschblackwell.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | 4 |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 7 |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 8 |
| Statement of Facts | 10 |
| Points Relied On..... | 12 |
| Argument..... | 13 |
| | |
| I. The Circuit Court properly dismissed the Third Amended Petition because the Petition did not allege a specific act of negligence or facts sufficient to establish a res ipsa loquitur claim in that it is not commonly known that the occurrence – contracting <i>Escherichia coli</i> – is ordinarily caused by negligence. The common knowledge component of res ipsa loquitur – a longstanding component of Missouri case law – serves an important role in ensuring that the res ipsa loquitur doctrine is used fairly and pragmatically, and this Court should not discard it | 13 |
| A. Standard of Review | 13 |
| B. Background | 14 |
| C. Negligence law | 15 |
| D. Res ipsa loquitur..... | 17 |
| E. The common knowledge requirement..... | 20 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| F. | Conclusion..... | 28 |
| II. | The Circuit Court properly dismissed the Third Amended Petition because the use of expert testimony to establish a res ipsa loquitur claim is inconsistent with Missouri law in that Section 538.225, RSMo, requires a plaintiff asserting damages claims against health care providers to submit affidavits stating the each defendant health care provider was at fault..... | 30 |
| | Conclusion | 34 |
| | Certificate of Compliance With Rule 84.06(g) | 35 |
| | Certificate of Service | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898, 904-05 (Mo. banc 1992) | 29 |
| <i>Bass v. Nooney Co.</i> , 646 S.W.2d 765, 768 (Mo. banc 1983)..... | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Bone v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 322 S.W.2d 916, 924 (Mo. 1959)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000) | 11, 30, 32 |
| <i>Capra v. Phillips Inv. Co.</i> , 302 S.W.2d 924, 930 (Mo. banc 1957) | 23 |
| <i>City of Kennett v. Akers</i> , 564 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. banc 1978) | 11, 13, 18, 19, 21, 28 |
| <i>Connors v. University Associates in Obstetrics and Gynecology, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 578, 585 (D.Vt. 1991) aff’d, 4 F.3d 123, 128 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 22, 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Cudney v. Midcontinent Airlines, Inc.</i> , 254 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1953) | 11, 13, 17, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Endicott v. St. Regis Inv. Co.</i> , 443 S.W.2d 122, 126 (Mo. 1969)..... | 22 |
| <i>Frazier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 276 S.W.2d 95, 98 (Mo. banc 1955)..... | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Gridley v. Johnson</i> , 476 S.W.2d 475, 482-83 (Mo. 1972) | 28 |
| <i>Hamre v. Conger</i> , 209 S.W.2d 242, 248 (Mo. 1948) | 22 |
| <i>Harke v. Hasse</i> , 75 S.W.2d 1001, 1003 (Mo. 1934) | 17 |
| <i>Harp v. Illinois Cent. Railroad Co.</i> , 370 S.W.2d 387, 391 (Mo. 1963)..... | 13, 22 |
| <i>Hart v. Steele</i> , 416 S.W.2d 927, 931 (Mo. 1967) | 16 |
| <i>Hasemeier v. Smith</i> , 361 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. banc 1962) | 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 28, 32 |
| <i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151, 155-56 (Mo. banc 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503, 508 (Mo. banc 1991) (Shangler, Sp.J.)..... | 29 |
| <i>Martin v. City of Washington</i> , 848 S.W.2d 487, 495 (Mo. banc 1993) | 17 |
| <i>McCloskey v. Kopljar</i> , 46 S.W.2d 557, 561-64 (Mo. banc 1932) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Myers v. City of Independence</i> , 189 S.W. 816, 822 (Mo. 1916) | 17 |
| <i>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</i> , 860 S.W.2d 303, 306 (Mo. 1993) | 12 |
| <i>Niman v. Plaza House, Inc.</i> , 471 S.W.2d 207, 212-14 (Mo. banc 1971) | 18 |
| <i>Parlow v. Dan Hamm Drayage Co.</i> , 391 S.W.2d 315, 323-24 (Mo. 1965)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>Scheibel v. Hillis</i> , 531 S.W.2d 285, 288 (Mo. banc 1976) | 15 |
| <i>Seabaugh v. Milde Farms, Inc.</i> , 816 S.W.2d 202, 208 (Mo. banc 1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>Seavers v. Methodist Med. Ctr. of Oak Ridge</i> , 9 S.W.3d 86, 94 (Tenn. 1999) | 22, 24, 27 |
| <i>Semler v. Kansas City Public Serv. Co.</i> , 196 S.W.2d 197, 199 (Mo. 1946) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Spears. v. Capital Region Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 86 S.W.3d 58 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Spears. v. Capital Region Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , Missouri Supreme Court Case No. 84401, Docket entry (Oct. 22, 2002) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Summers</i> , 489 S.W.2d 225, 229 (Mo. App. 1972) | 26 |
| <i>Steggall v. Morris</i> , 258 S.W.2d 577, 579 (Mo. banc 1953) | 14, 27 |
| <i>Suffian v. Usher</i> , 19 S.W.3d 130, 133 (Mo. banc 2000) | 32 |
| <i>Swope v. Printz</i> , 468 S.W.2d 34, 39 (Mo. 1971)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Washington v. Barnes Hosp.</i> , 897 S.W.2d 611, 615 (Mo. banc 1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Williams v. Chamberlain</i> , 316 S.W.2d 505, 511 (Mo. 1958)..... | 13 |

Statutes

Section 490.065, RSMo 2000..... 14
Section 516.105, RSMo Supp. 2007 16, 30, 32
Section 538.210, RSMo Supp. 2007 16, 30
Section 538.225..... 11, 16, 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

Holmes, *The Common Law* at 95-96 27
Karyn K. Ablin, Note, *Res Ipsa Loquitur and Expert Opinion Evidence in Medical Malpractice Cases*, 82 Va. L. Rev. 325, 339-41 (1996)..... 20, 21
MAI 31.02(3) (6th ed.) 17, 18
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., *The Common Law* 95-96 (41st prtg. 1948) 15

Rules

Rule 83.04..... 6
Rule 83.09..... 6
Rule 84.05(f)(2) 8

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 1 14
Mo. Const. art. I, §§ 1-3 14
Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 6
